Declaring Land Taken for Library Purposes in the City of Christchurch

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for library purposes and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Christchurch from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Christchurch, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 10.3 Part Town Sections 580 and 581. All certificate of title 366/75 (limited as to parcels), Canter-

bury Land Registry.

0 0 0.12 Part Town Sections 580 and 581. All certificate of title 357/7, Canterbury Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 53/367/1; Ch. D.O. 38/73)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to Mining Easement, for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes and to be Crown Land in Block III, Rangiriri Survey District, Waikato

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby (a) declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken subject to the mining easement created by conveyance No. 247386 (R. 254/707), South Auckland Land Registry, for soil conservation and river control purposes from and after the 17th day of April 1975; and (b) further declares the land described in the said Schedule hereto to be Crown land, for the purposes in the said Schedule hereto to be Crown land, for the purposes of the Land Act 1948, as from the 17th day of April 1975, subject to the said mining easement.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 851 square metres, being part Allotment 308, Parish of Whangamarino; as shown marked "L" on plan S.O. 47283 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Hamilton.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 96/434000/0; Hn. D.O. 96/434000/13/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Generation of Electricity in the Borough of Huntly

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the generation of electricity from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land, containing 1 rood, situated in the Borough of Huntly, being Lot 15, D.P. S. 3251, and being part Allotment 306, Parish of Taupiri. All certificate of title No. 1A/209, South Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/13/33/6; Hn. D.O. 92/13/1/6/0)

Declaring Land Taken, Subject to and Together With Certain Rights for an Automatic Telephone in the City of of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, subject as to the land secondly described to the right of way granted by memorandum of transfer No. 184765 and together with the right of way granted by memorandum of transfer No. 184365, North Auckland Land Registry, for an automatic telephone exchange from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Auckland, described as follows:

Being

0 0 32.7 Lot 1, D.P. 49762. All certificate of title, No. 14B/

446, North Auckland Land Registry.

Allotment 49 of Section 36 of the City of Auckland. All certificate of title, Volume 44, folio 8, 0 0 24 North Auckland Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 20/1311; Ak. D.O. 18/210/0/9)

Declaring Land Taken, for an Institution Established Under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974, in the Borough of Mount Maunganui

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an institution established under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974 from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRCT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the Borough of Mount Maunganui, described as follows:

Area

m²

Being

607 Lot 9, D.P. S. 17009, and being part Papamoa 2, Section 11A2B1 Block. All certificate of title No. 15B/432, South Auckland Land Registry.
627 Lot 8, D.P. S. 17009, and being part Papamoa 2, Section 11A2B1 Block. All certificate of title No. 15B/431 State Auckland Land Registry.

15B/431, South Auckland Land Registry

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 24/5001; Hn. D.O. 36/24/7/0)

Declaring Additional Land Taken, Together with and Subject to Sewerage Rights, for a Police Station in the City of New Plymouth

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken, together with and subject to the rights created by agreement regarding sewerage registered No. 37830, Taranaki Land Registry, for a police station from and after the 17th day of April 1975.

SCHEDULE

TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 22.1 perches (559 square metres) situated in the City of New Plymouth, being part section 707, Town of New Plymouth. All certificate of title, Volume 125, folio 85, Taranaki Land Registry (limited as to parcels).

Dated at Wellington this 4th day of April 1975.

M. A. CONNELLY, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 25/217/1; Wg. D.O. 38/26/0/5)